ORDINANCE NO. 2019-2

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING, FOR DEDICATION PURPOSES, TO THE CITY OF KENT, OHIO, THE STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY AT 4263 NEWCOMER ROAD, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Newcomer Development Group (Lappin Farms) has subdivided/consolidated two (2) lots and created sublot 5A and sublot 7; and

WHEREAS, currently the property lines extend to the center of Newcomer Road for sublot 7, 4263 Newcomer Road; and

WHEREAS, as part of this lot split/consolidation, the portion of the property in the road right-of-way is being dedicated to the City of Kent; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kent, Ohio wishes to accept the street right-of-way at 4263 Newcomer Road.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Kent, Portage County, Ohio, at least three-fourths (3/4) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1. That Council does hereby accept for dedication purposes, to the City of Kent, the street right-of-way at 4263 Newcomer Road, as shown on a copy of the dedication plat marked as Exhibit "A", attached hereto and made a part thereof.

SECTION 2. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council, and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 3. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the residents of this City for the reason that it is immediately necessary to allow for the conclusion of the dedication process for these phase of the subject subdivision, for which reason and other reasons manifest to this Council this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force immediately after passage.

PASSED:

| | Date | Jerry T. Fiala | | |
|-------------------|--|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|-----|
| EFFECTIVE: | | Mayor and Presid | dent of Council | |
| | Date | | | |
| ATTEST: | | | | |
| | Tara Grimm, MMC Clerk of Council | | | |
| I. TARA GRIMM. CI | LERK OF COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF | KENT. COUNTY OF PORTAGE. AN | ND STATE OF OHIO. AND IN WH | OSE |
| CUSTODY THE OR | RIGINAL FILES AND RECORDS OF SAID Y CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS | COUNCIL ARE REQUIRED TO BE | KEPT BY THE LAWS OF THE ST | |
| ADOPTED BY THE | COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KENT ON | | , 20 | |
| (SEAL) | | | | |
| | | | TARA GRIMM. N | IMC |

CLERK OF COUNCIL